
INTERACTIVE MENU ORDERING SYSTEM FOR PIZZA HUT 

AZNIDAMD.AZIAN 

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF 
B.Sc. (Hons) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE 
PUSAT PENDIDIKAN PERSEDIAAN 

UNTVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 
SHAHALAM 

2000 



iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

First thing first, Alhamdulillah and I pray to thank God the Almighty for assisting me in going 
through the difficult times of my life, especially in finishing this thesis. 

I would like to thank Mr. Azhar Murad, the Manager of Pizza Hut in Section 9, Shah Alam 
who has been very helpful until this very day. He has contributed a lot of brilliant ideas that 
have been guiding me upon completion of this system. 

Not forgetting the most important person who has been there whenever I needed her, my 
supervisor, Puan Nursuriati Jamil, whose criticizes and supports always put me back on my 
feet whenever I'm stagnant. 

Next, I would like to thank my lecturers, friends and housemates who have supported me all 
the way through until this system is completed. They have given me a lot of ideas and 
suggestions that have actually helped me to come out with this system successfully. 

To my loving family especially my parents, I would like to thank them for their continuous 
support in providing me with everything that I needed in order to complete this system. Last 
but not least, to Aminuddin Mohd Khalil who has helped me in many ways and never failed 
to be there, thank you for your moral and mutual support. 



IV 

INTERACTIVE MENU ORDERING SYSTEM FOR PIZZA HUT 

ABSTRACT 

The management of many companies today no longer handle their operation manually 
and always try to increase their efficiency by adopting automated information systems that 
promise them reduction of operational cost, time saving and increased productivity. All of the 
benefits promised as mentioned, help an organization to gain a competitive advantage to 
compete in the borderless corporate world today. As a popular fast food franchiser that runs 
world wide, Pizza Hut doesn't want to be left behind. The Interactive Menu Ordering System 
or simply MOS-1 was designed mainly to create a new automated environment in a 
restaurant. It helps the management to reduce the operational cost by eliminating the use of 
pen and paper in taking customer's order. This way, customers can have their own sweet time 
to place their order and forget about the problem of wrong orders mistaken by the restaurants5 

staffs! This system consists of two terminals that are designed in a client-server environment, 
which are the client terminal that's placed at each table on the restaurant and the database 
terminal that's placed at the kitchen. Basically, customers use the client terminal at their table 
to place order and send it to the kitchen. The client terminal accesses the menu description 
from the database in the kitchen terminal. The menu includes pictures and ingredients of each 
item served at the restaurant. At the kitchen terminal, besides receiving orders from 
customers, the manager of the restaurant is able to do a few operations on the menu database 
such as adding, deleting and also searching. The most suitable methodology in developing 
this system is the System Development Life Cycle or SDLC compared to many others. It 
gives the developer a step-by-step guideline in completing the project, which makes the whole 
work more manageable and well planned. As a result, the system came out to be a very useful 
system and able to achieve all of its objectives. As a conclusion, IMOS-1 however has a lot 
of things that can be added to it which will make it more reliable and interesting. One 
example is the order placed by the customers should be received automatically by the kitchen 
as soon as the customers press the 'SEND' button. Another recommendation is the client 
terminal that is run by the customers, should be more user-friendly if the bill printing is done 
by the cashier, not the customers. 



CONTENTS 

vi 

Page 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

u 

iii 

iv 

v 

vi 

ix 

xi 

CHAPTER I 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

CHAPTER H 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

INTRODUCTION 

Title 

Problem Identification 

Objectives 

Scope 

Benefits 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

Restaurant and Menu 

Telecommunications Networks 

Human-Computer Interaction 

Client/Server Environment 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

9 

10 

11 

14 



Vll 

2.5 

2.5.1 

2.5.2 

2.5.3 

2.6 

2.6.1 

2.62 

CHAPTER ffl 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.4.1 

3.4.2 

3.5 

3.5.1 

3.5.2 

3.5.3 

3.5.4 

3.5.5 

3.5.6 

3.5.7 

3.5.8 

Other Methodologies 

Prototyping 

Waterfall Model 

System Development Life Cycle 

Similar Systems 

The MASK Automated Kiosk 

The Mc Donald's Drive Thru' System 

METHODOLOGY 

Feasibility Study 

SystemRequirements 

System Analysis 

System Design 

Input Design 

Output Design 

System Implementation and Testing 

Visual Basic 6.0 

Adobe Photoshop 5.0 

Microsoft Word 2000 

Microsoft Access 2000 

Notepad 

Windows '98 

Pentium Processor 

32MB RAM 

15 

15 

18 

20 

21 

21 

23 

28 

29 

31 

31 

32 

32 

47 

47 

48 

48 

48 

48 

49 

49 

49 


