### INTERACTIVE MENU ORDERING SYSTEM FOR PIZZA HUT

AZNIDA MD. AZIAN

## THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF B.Sc. (Hons) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

## FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE PUSAT PENDIDIKAN PERSEDIAAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

2000

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First thing first, Alhamdulillah and I pray to thank God the Almighty for assisting me in going through the difficult times of my life, especially in finishing this thesis.

I would like to thank Mr. Azhar Murad, the Manager of Pizza Hut in Section 9, Shah Alam who has been very helpful until this very day. He has contributed a lot of brilliant ideas that have been guiding me upon completion of this system.

Not forgetting the most important person who has been there whenever I needed her, my supervisor, Puan Nursuriati Jamil, whose criticizes and supports always put me back on my feet whenever I'm stagnant.

Next, I would like to thank my lecturers, friends and housemates who have supported me all the way through until this system is completed. They have given me a lot of ideas and suggestions that have actually helped me to come out with this system successfully.

To my loving family especially my parents, I would like to thank them for their continuous support in providing me with everything that I needed in order to complete this system. Last but not least, to Aminuddin Mohd Khalil who has helped me in many ways and never failed to be there, thank you for your moral and mutual support.

### INTERACTIVE MENU ORDERING SYSTEM FOR PIZZA HUT

### ABSTRACT

The management of many companies today no longer handle their operation manually and always try to increase their efficiency by adopting automated information systems that promise them reduction of operational cost, time saving and increased productivity. All of the benefits promised as mentioned, help an organization to gain a competitive advantage to compete in the borderless corporate world today. As a popular fast food franchiser that runs world wide, Pizza Hut doesn't want to be left behind. The Interactive Menu Ordering System or simply IMOS-1 was designed mainly to create a new automated environment in a restaurant. It helps the management to reduce the operational cost by eliminating the use of pen and paper in taking customer's order. This way, customers can have their own sweet time to place their order and forget about the problem of wrong orders mistaken by the restaurants' staffs! This system consists of two terminals that are designed in a client-server environment, which are the client terminal that's placed at each table on the restaurant and the database terminal that's placed at the kitchen. Basically, customers use the client terminal at their table to place order and send it to the kitchen. The client terminal accesses the menu description from the database in the kitchen terminal. The menu includes pictures and ingredients of each At the kitchen terminal, besides receiving orders from item served at the restaurant. customers, the manager of the restaurant is able to do a few operations on the menu database such as adding, deleting and also searching. The most suitable methodology in developing this system is the System Development Life Cycle or SDLC compared to many others. It gives the developer a step-by-step guideline in completing the project, which makes the whole work more manageable and well planned. As a result, the system came out to be a very useful system and able to achieve all of its objectives. As a conclusion, IMOS-1 however has a lot of things that can be added to it which will make it more reliable and interesting. One example is the order placed by the customers should be received automatically by the kitchen as soon as the customers press the 'SEND' button. Another recommendation is the client terminal that is run by the customers, should be more user-friendly if the bill printing is done by the cashier, not the customers.

# CONTENTS

DECLARATION		ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		iii	
ABSTRACT		iv	
ABSTRAK		v	

ABSTRAK	N N	r
CONTENTS	v	ì
LIST OF FIGURES	i	X
LIST OF TABLES	х	i

CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Title	1
1.2	Problem Identification	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope	4
1.5	Benefits	6
CHAPTER II	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Restaurant and Menu	9
2.2	Telecommunications Networks	10
2.3	Human-Computer Interaction	11
2.4	Client/Server Environment	14

Page

2.5	Other Methodologies	15
2.5.1	Prototyping	15
2.5.2	Waterfall Model	18
2.5.3	System Development Life Cycle	20
2.6	Similar Systems	21
2.6.1	The MASK Automated Kiosk	21
2.6.2	The Mc Donald's Drive Thru' System	23
CHAPTER III	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Feasibility Study	28
3.2	System Requirements	29
3.3	System Analysis	31
3.4	System Design	31
3.4.1	Input Design	32
3.4.2	Output Design	32
3.5	System Implementation and Testing	47
3.5.1	Visual Basic 6.0	47
3.5.2	Adobe Photoshop 5.0	48
3.5.3	Microsoft Word 2000	48
3.5.4	Microsoft Access 2000	48
3.5.5	Notepad	48
3.5.6	Windows '98	49
3.5.7	Pentium Processor	49
3.5.8	32MB RAM	49